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To: Planning Board 

From: CDD Staff 

Date: May 30, 2018 

Re: Special Permit PB #337, 178 Elm Street 

This memo contains an overview of the proposed project at 178 Elm Street, the special 

permits being requested, and related comments.  

Summary of Proposal 

The applicant is proposing to convert the existing building, previously used as an 

institutional social club, into a multifamily residential building with six dwelling units. 

The project will not provide off-street parking, but will provide lockers for six long-term 

bicycle parking spaces. CDD staff consulted with the Historical Commission staff and has 

been informed that the building was originally constructed as a Hebrew Free School in 

1913 and designed by architect Nathan Douglas. Since the property is not located in a 

local historic district and the project is not proposing demolition, there will be no formal 

review by the Historical Commission. 

Requested Special Permit 

The project is located in the Residence C-1 District and seeks a special permit to modify 

base zoning requirements to convert a non-residential building to residential use, which 

is allowed pursuant to Section 5.28.2 of the Zoning Ordinance. The project is also 

seeking a special permit for reduction of required parking per Section 6.35.1. In 

addition, the project seeks a special permit to modify the access standards for long-term 

bicycle parking, because the width of the path will not meet the access standards set 

forth in Section 6.106 due to the existing conditions of the site. 

The applicable special permit findings are summarized below. Applicable sections of the 

zoning are provided in an appendix. 
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Requested Special Permits Summarized Findings (detailed zoning text in appendix) 

Conversion of non-residential 
structures to residential use 
(Section 5.28.2) 

• Increased number of dwelling units will not increase on-
street parking demand in the neighborhood. 

• The location, orientation, and use of the structure and yard of 
the new housing use will not impact the privacy of residential 
neighbors. 

• Due consideration has been given to address the impacts of 
reduction in private open space. 

• Reasonable efforts have been taken to address concerns 
raised by abutters and neighbors. 

Townhouses and multifamily 
dwellings (Section 10.47.4) 

• Key features of natural landscape are preserved. 

• New buildings relate sensitively to existing built environment. 

• Open space provides visual benefits to abutters and 
passersby and functional benefits to occupants. 

• Parking, access and egress are safe and convenient. 

• Intrusion of onsite parking is minimized. 

• Services such as trash collection and utility boxes are 
convenient yet unobtrusive. 

Reduction in required parking 
(Section 6.35.1) 

Lesser amount of parking will not cause excessive congestion, 
endanger public safety, substantially reduce parking availability 
for other uses or otherwise adversely impact the neighborhood; 
or will provide positive environmental or other benefits to the 
users of the lot and the neighborhood, including assisting in 
provision of affordable housing units. 

Modification of Bicycle Parking 
Standards (Section 6.108) 

Proposed bicycle parking design or layout shall be durable and 
convenient for the users whom it is intended to serve. 

General special permit criteria  
(Section 10.43) 

Special permits will be normally granted if the zoning 
requirements are met, unless it is found not to be in the public 
interest because the proposal would (unlike uses or development 
otherwise allowed in the district) either: 

• not comply with the Zoning Ordinance; 

• cause traffic congestion, hazard, or substantial change in 
established character;  

• adversely affect the continued operation or development of 
adjacent uses; 

• create nuisance or hazard to the detriment of health, safety 
and/or welfare;  

• impair the integrity of the district or adjoining district or 
otherwise derogate from the intent and purpose of the 
Zoning Ordinance; or 

• be inconsistent with the Urban Design Objectives set forth in 
Section 19.30. 

Area Planning and Zoning  
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The site is located in the Residence C-1 District within the Wellington-Harrington neighborhood, which 

has predominantly residential uses with a mix of housing types, generally two or three-story wood-

frame houses. The recently renovated Elm/Hampshire Plaza, a city park, is within walking distance from 

the parcel. Elm Street connects directly to Cambridge Street to the north and Hampshire Street and 

Broadway to the south, which feature a variety of retail, office, and residential uses and are served by 

various bus routes. The site is about a 10-minute walk from both the Central Square MBTA station and 

the future Union Square MBTA station that is under development, and is about a 15-minute walk from 

Kendall Square. 

The Cambridge Growth Policy for residential neighborhoods promotes maintaining the prevailing 

pattern of development, building density and scale that has evolved historically. It also recommends 

conversion of underused non-residential buildings to residential use if there is a demand for housing, 

especially in areas with good access to public transportation.  

The conversion of an existing non-residential structure to residential use would usually trigger many 

dimensional non-conformities requiring variances. During the Citywide Rezoning in 2001, a provision 

was added under Section 5.28.2 allowing the Planning Board to approve such non-conformities by 

special permit, rather than variances, when altering a building originally built for non-residential use to 

accommodate a residential use. This allowed the preservation of existing buildings in an economically 

feasible way that is generally consistent with the allowed uses in the district, and to maintain some of 

the historic character of the neighborhoods. The criteria for approval, which were amended in 2011, are 

meant to address concerns such as parking impacts where the density of the project is greater than 

what is typical in the neighborhood, privacy of abutters in cases where normal setbacks are reduced, 

and provision of adequate landscaping where the amount of private open space is less than usual for the 

district. 

Proposed Project 

The lot is currently non-conforming with regard to use (though, under the Institutional Use Regulations 

in Section 4.50, a club may be allowed by special permit on a lot that was not previously residential) and 

dimensional requirements.  

Multifamily residences are allowed by right in the base zoning district. With two units being three-

bedroom units and the other four units being two-bedroom units, the proposal supports the city’s policy 

to encourage development of units that can accommodate families with children. 

The existing FAR is more than twice the allowed FAR in the base district. The proposed internal addition 

of a floor will further increase the non-conforming FAR of the lot. Per Section 5.28.2, the Board may 

permit additional Gross Floor Area (GFA) to be added, provided that all additional GFA is within the 

existing structure and that the Board finds that such additional floor area is necessary to accommodate 

a reasonable arrangement and layout of residential units within the existing structure.  

Section 5.28.2 also allows the Planning Board to permit a number of dwelling units that is greater than 

the number normally allowed under base zoning limitations. The maximum number of units is limited to 

one unit for each 1,100 square feet of GFA, although in a case where GFA is added to an existing 

structure and the resulting GFA is greater than twice what would be allowed under normal zoning 

district regulations, then half the amount of additional GFA is deducted from the total proposed GFA for 
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the purpose of calculating the maximum permissible number of dwelling units (Section 5.28.21). In this 

case, the application of this formula results in a maximum of seven dwelling units that may be permitted 

by the Planning Board, and the proposal of six units is within that limitation. As the project contains less 

than 10,000 square feet of GFA and fewer than 10 dwelling units, it is not subject to inclusionary housing 

requirements, and no affordable units are proposed.     

Required long-term bicycle parking is located on grade in the rear yard, which will be accessed by an 

external path through the side yard. In the plan set, Sheet A-020 indicates covered bike spaces, which 

will not meet city long-term bike parking, whereas Sheet SK-A1 indicates bike lockers, which will meet 

city long-term bike parking zoning requirements.  TP&T has indicated their support for the bike lockers.  

The project seeks a special permit to modify the access standards for long-term bicycle parking, because 

the width of the path from the sidewalk to the long-term bicycle parking will not meet the five foot 

access standards set forth in Section 6.106. The path will be about 4’4” wide with a 3’-2 ¾” pinch point 

due to the proposed location of hydo meters.  Because of the constraints due to the existing conditions, 

TP&T has indicated that the 4’-4” path should be reasonably functional for access to the 6 bicycle 

spaces. The Planning Board may also want to ask the applicant if there are options to relocate the hydo 

meters elsewhere to eliminate the pinch point.  

No off-street parking spaces are proposed for this project, and the footprint of the existing structure and 

lack of driveway access would make on-site parking infeasible without making substantial modifications 

to the structure. A parking analysis prepared by Vanasse & Associates, Inc. has been provided to support 

a requested waiver from off-street parking requirements for the Planning Board’s consideration.  

Even with the removal of the existing shed in the rear yard, the project does not meet the minimum 

requirement for private open space, which may be reduced by the Planning Board in granting a special 

permit if the Board finds that full compliance is limited by the existing development of the lot (Section 

5.28.25). The existing building footprint makes it challenging to create new private open space and 

permeable open space. The existing open space in the rear yard will be retained and improved with new 

plantings. 

Two units will have bedrooms in the basement, and hence susceptibility to flooding risk is a potential 

concern. The Department of Public Works (DPW) has reviewed the proposal and the comments 

regarding potential flood risk are included in a memo from the City Engineer. As it is less than 25,000 

square feet in GFA, this project is not subject to the City’s Green Building Requirements. 

The existing building is over 100 years old, a handsome and substantial structure, and an important 

component of Elm Street’s built fabric. It has been significantly modified, however, since its original 

construction, and is suffering from deferred maintenance. The staff at the Cambridge Historical 

Commission has reviewed the project, as the building has significance for its associations with the early 

Jewish residents of Cambridge and as an early New England example of a free Hebrew school, but 

concluded that there will be no formal review by the Historical Commission, as the building has already 

undergone significant façade alteration mostly by way of changes to the window sizes (refer to attached 

Cambridge architectural inventory report). Historical Commission staff have provided comments that 

are included in the “Urban Design” section below, and are available for consultation regarding 

preservation issues. 
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Urban Design    

To convert the building to residential use, the proponents propose to raise the building’s second and 

third floors, and slightly lower the roof. New fenestration systems will be installed. Numerous window 

openings will be added, moved, or reinstated on all four facades to accommodate the new floor levels 

and interior layouts, increasing the number of openings back to approximately the original number. As 

part of the work, repairs will be made to the building’s facades.    

On the building’s side and rear elevations, an increased number of windows will look onto a variety of 

conditions: the very close neighboring building on the south side and its back yard, a motor court and 

set-back building on the north side, and the small rear yard on the east side. 

The proposed adaptive reuse of 178 Elm Street will add to Cambridge’s housing stock and will preserve 

this historically significant building. The project is consistent with the citywide urban design objectives, 

in particular the reinforcement and enhancement of Cambridge’s complex urban aspects, the 

preservation of historic structures, and the expansion of housing inventory. The additional residential 

units, including two three-bedroom units, will be welcome additions to Cambridge’s residential mix. 

Some areas where the project could be improved or where further study is recommended include: 

• Replace the mismatched brick patches present on the Elm Street façade, and if possible on all 

the building’s facades, with brick that more closely matches the original material. 

• Maximize the usable width of the alley on the south side of the property for access to bicycle 

parking and the trash/recycling area. Opportunities include: 

o Possibly recessing the proposed “hydro meters” into the building’s south wall, or 

locating them internal to the building. 

• Verifying the location of new gas meters, and avoiding locating them where they will impinge on 

the width of the alley.  

• The Historical Commission staff noted that the addition of a floor between the existing first and 

second floors of the building will further alter the fenestration pattern. Because the Elm Street 

façade has already been heavily modified, the proposed new and changed window locations are 

not prohibitively detrimental to the historical integrity of the building. It would, however, be 

preferable to restore the original appearance of the façade, as seen in historical photographs, or 

to at least more closely approach it. Opportunities include:  

o Extend the first-floor fenestration up to the arches at the tops of the masonry openings, 

either as actual windows at the level of the new second floor, or as shadow boxes.  

o Create recessed brick panels below the new third-floor windows, to simulate their 

original vertical extent.  

Continuing Review    

The following is a summary of issues that staff recommends should be further studied by the Applicant, 
either in preparing revised materials if the Planning Board continues the hearing to a future date, or as 
conditions for ongoing design review by staff if the Board decides to grant the special permit. 

• Resolution of any internal inconsistencies in the application materials. 

• Further development of site plans, including: 
o Location of any electrical transformer equipment that may be required. 
o Location of utility meters. 
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o Visual and acoustical screening measures for all exterior HVAC units. 

• Review of all façade and exterior material details, including masonry repairs, repointing, window 
details, doors, paint, and other preservation issues in consultation with CHC staff. 

• Landscape details including planters, plant species, bicycle storage lockers, railings, and fences. 

• Bicycle parking (to be reviewed by the Traffic, Parking, and Transportation Department). 

• Stormwater management measures (to be reviewed by the Department of Public Works). 

• Verify the appropriate number of trash/recycling bins required for the 6 units, and identify sufficient 
storage locations for them.  
















